

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 30997/2024  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-09-2023  
in CRLP No. 3230/2023 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At  
Bengaluru)

MANOJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.162089/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA  
No.162091/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

Date : 31-07-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashwin Kumar D.S., Adv.  
Mr. Ishan Roy Chowdhury, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel, upon instructions, states  
that despite the fact that the petitioner is in  
custody since 27<sup>th</sup> December, 2020, now for more than  
3 ½ years, but till date none of the prosecution  
witness has been examined.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

Permission to serve notice through standing  
counsel for the State is permitted.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

