

ITEM NO.70

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 10348/2024

MANOJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ashwin Kumar D.s., Adv.  
Mr. Ishan Roy Chowdhury, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Statement of objections has been filed by respondent  
No.1.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an affidavit  
of dasti service with regard to respondent No.2 stating  
therein that mother of respondent No.2 has informed that  
respondent No.2 has refused to receive the notice. Refusal  
of dasti service cannot be treated as complete, in light of  
Order LIII, Rule 3, Supreme Court Rules. Hence, Ld. Counsel

contd...

for the petitioner to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent No.2 within two weeks. It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that permission be granted to serve respondent No.2 through the concerned Trial Court and concerned Police Station as well. Allowed. Let particulars be furnished within two weeks.

List again on 15.4.2025.

rd

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar